

No. 23-1719

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., et al.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND STATES OF ILLINOIS,
MARYLAND, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
HAWAII, MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND
AFFIRMANCE**

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
District of Columbia Attorney General
CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General
ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov

KWAME RAOUL
Illinois Attorney General
JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General
SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General
JOHN R. MILLIGAN
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5202
sarah.hunger@ilag.gov

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland
ROBERT A. SCOTT
RYAN R. DIETRICH
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place
20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
rscott@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7055
(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second Amendment Allows States And Localities To Implement Reasonable Firearm Regulations To Promote Gun Safety And Protect Against Gun Violence.....	4
II. Consistent With Regulations Adopted By Other Jurisdictions, Montgomery County’s Designation Of “Sensitive Places” Protects Uniquely Vulnerable Locations And Populations.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>DiGiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 704 S.E.2d 365 (Va. 2011)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 15
<i>E. Diversified Props., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 319 Md. 45 (1990)	5
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 4, 6, 7
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	4
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Class</i> , 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8, 15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	5
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016).....	9

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 922	19
18 U.S.C. § 921	19

Cal. Code. Regs. Tit. 14, § 4313 12

11 Del. Code Ann. § 1457 13

13 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 4023 14

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 912 14

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/65 14

80 Ind. Admin. Code 11-2-2 12

Ala. Code § 13A-11-61.2 12

Alaska Stat. § 11.61.220 19

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-306 17

Cal. Penal Code § 626.9 19

D.C. Code § 7-2509.07 17

D.C. Code § 22-4502.01 13, 19

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-127.1 14

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-127 17

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1379.3 12, 17

Md. Code Ann., Local Gov’t §§ 10-101 to 10-330 5

Md. Code Ann., Local Gov’t § 10-206 5

Md. Const. art. XI-A, § 2 4

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.425o 14, 17

Minn. Stat. § 97A.091 12

Miss. Code Ann. §§ 45-9-101 17

Mich. Code Ann. § 45-9-171 17

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.107 14, 17, 19

Montgomery Cnty. Code § 57-11 2

Montgomery Cnty. Code § 57-1 2

N.C. Gen Stat. § 14-277.2..... 12

N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-02-05 14, 17

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-8 14

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-e..... 12, 14, 15, 17

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1202.01 15, 17

Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.126..... 17

S.C. Code. Ann. § 23-31-215..... 14, 17

Tex. Penal Code § 46.03 12, 14, 19

Va. Code. Ann. § 18.2-283.2 19

W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-7-11a 14

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.300..... 15

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104..... 14

Other

Jennifer Bisram, *Thousands Pack St. Patrick’s Cathedral for Christmas Eve*
Mass, CBS New York (Dec. 25, 2022) 10

Joseph Blocher & Reva B. Siegel, *When Guns Threaten the Public Sphere:
 A New Account of Public Safety Regulation Under Heller,*
 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 139 (2021)..... 11, 15, 16

Brad J. Bushman, *Guns Automatically Prime Aggressive Thoughts, Regardless of Whether a “Good Guy” or “Bad Guy” Holds the Gun*, 9 Soc. Psych. & Personality Sci. 727 (2018)..... 11

R. K. Campbell, *Dialing Long Distance*, Police Mag. (Oct. 31, 2003)..... 18

Faith Cmtys. Today, *Twenty Years of Congregational Change: The 2020 Faith Communities Today Overview* (2021) 12

Carina Bentata Gryting & Mark Frassetto, *NYRSPA v. Bruen and the Future of the Sensitive Places Doctrine: Rejecting the Ahistorical Government Security Approach*, 63 B.C. L. Rev. E. Supp. I.-60 (2022)..... 10

House of Worship Shootings, VOA News (last visited Sept. 14, 2023)..... 15

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms*, 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018) 9

Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted, FBI, <https://tinyurl.com/mr22mszd>..... 18

Carlie Porterfield, *10 Injured in Stampede at New York’s Barclay’s Center Amid Shooting Scare, Police Say*, Forbes (May 29, 2022) 10

Profiles of Private Schools in America: 1993-94—Catholic-Parochial Schools, Nat’l Ctr. Educ. Stat., <https://tinyurl.com/5h22knjc> 17

Sophie Reardon, *2 Arrested in “Targeted Shooting” Outside Pittsburgh Church During Funeral*, CBS News (Oct 29, 2022) 11

Maxim G.M. Samon, *Protecting Religious Liberties? Security Concerns at Places of Worship in Chicago*, 117 Geoforum 144 (2020)..... 16

Secure Cmty. Network, *Firearms and the Faithful* (Jan. 2020)..... 16

Heather A. Turner et al., *Gun Violence Exposure and Posttraumatic Symptoms Among Children and Youth*, 32 J. Traumatic Stress 881 (2019)..... 12

*Violent Extremism and Terrorism: Examining the Threat to Houses of
Worship and Public Spaces: Hearing Before S. Comm. On Homeland
Sec. & Gov't Affs., 117th Cong. 1 (March 16, 2022) (statement of
Ryan T. Young, Exec. Assistant Dir. of FBI) 16*
